

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY
OF NEW YORK**

Employer

and

Case 02-RC-143012

**GRADUATE WORKERS OF
COLUMBIA – GWC, UAW**

Petitioner

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

**Submitted by:
Edward D. Swidriski III
Counsel for the General Counsel
Division of Advice
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570**

SUBJECT INDEX

Heading	Page
I. Summary of Argument	2
II. Argument	3
A. The General Counsel Maintains an Interest in This Proceeding but Expresses No View on the Ultimate Merits or on Questions 3 and 4.	3
B. Question 1: The Board Should Overrule <i>Brown University</i>	4
1. The Act’s text and purpose strongly support finding graduate student assistants to be statutory employees.	4
2. <i>Brown University</i> was wrongly decided and should be reversed.	7
a. <i>Brown</i> contravenes precedent and the Act’s plain language and purpose.	8
b. Subsequent developments have further undermined <i>Brown</i>	14
C. Question 2: The Board Should Return to the Standard Set Forth in <i>New York University</i> for Determining Whether Graduate Student Research Assistants Are Statutory Employees but Should Clarify That Those Engaged in Research Funded By External Grants Also Meet That Standard.	19
III. Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Atchison</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967)	14
<i>BFI Newby Island Recyclery</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (Aug. 27, 2015)	5, 10, 22
<i>Boston Medical Center Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999)	passim
<i>Brevard Achievement Center</i> , 342 NLRB 982 (2004)	19
<i>Brown University</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004)	passim
<i>C. W. Post Center</i> , 189 NLRB 904 (1971)	12
<i>Chemical Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	5
<i>Cornell University</i> , 183 NLRB 329 (1970)	12
<i>Goodwill Industries of North Georgia</i> , 350 NLRB 32 (2007)	19
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	13
<i>Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 214 NLRB 621 (1974)	1, 20, 21
<i>New York University</i> , 332 NLRB 1205 (2000)	passim
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	3
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	12

<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	13
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	14, 17
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	5
<i>NLRB v. O.K. Van Storage</i> , 297 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1961)	3
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953)	14
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	passim
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	10
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	5
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	4
<i>Research Foundation–CUNY</i> , 350 NLRB 201 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Research Foundation–SUNY</i> , 350 NLRB 197 (2007)	17, 18, 20
<i>Seattle Opera Assn.</i> , 331 NLRB 1072 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5, 11
<i>St. Barnabas Hospital</i> , 355 NLRB 233 (2010)	17
<i>St. Clare’s Hospital</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977)	8
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	4, 5

<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>University of San Francisco</i> , 265 NLRB 1221 (1982)	6
<i>WBAI Pacifica Foundation</i> , 328 NLRB 1273 (1999)	5, 12
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
26 Fed. Reg. 3911 (May 4, 1961)	3
29 U.S.C. § 151	5
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	4
29 U.S.C. § 157	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	13
Other Authorities	
Avi Asher-Schapiro, <i>NYU’s Graduate Student Union Just Won a Historic Contract</i> , THE NATION, Mar. 11, 2015, http://www.thenation.com/article/nyus-graduate-student-union-just-won-historic-contract/	15
James J. Brudney, <i>Isolated and Politicized: The NLRB’s Uncertain Future</i> , 26 COMP. LAB. L. & POL’Y J. 221 (2005)	8
Collective Bargaining Agreement Between New York University and International Union, UAW, AFL-CIO and Local 2110, UAW, <i>available at</i> http://www.makingabetternyu.org/gsocuaw/read-it/	15
Ellen Dannin, <i>Understanding How Employees’ Rights To Organize Under the National Labor Relations Act Have Been Limited: The Case of Brown University</i> , AM. CONST. SOC’Y FOR L. & POL’Y (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.acslaw.org/files/Dannin%20Issue%20Brief.pdf	8
Catherine L. Fisk & Deborah C. Malamud, <i>The NLRB in Administrative Law Exile: Problems with Its Structure and Function and Suggestions for Reform</i> , 58 DUKE L. J. 2013 (2009)	8

Thomas Gould, <i>State of the Unions: As Grad Students Organize, Tension Mounts</i> , THE POLITIC, Jan. 18, 2016, http://thepolitic.org/state-of-the-unions-as-grad-students-organize-tension-mounts/	16
Steven Greenhouse, <i>N.Y.U. Graduate Assistants to Join Auto Workers' Union</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 13, 2013, at A33, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/12/13/nyregion/nyu-graduate-assistants-to-join-auto-workers-union.html	15
Michael C. Harper, <i>Judicial Control of the National Labor Relations Board's Lawmaking in the Age of Chevron and Brand X</i> , 89 B. U. L. REV. 189 (2009)	8
Christopher Hexter, et al., <i>Twenty-Five Years of Developments in the Law Under the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 25 ABA J. LAB. & EMP. L. 299 (2010)	8
Emma Kolchin-Miller, <i>NYU Contract Process Serves as Framework for Columbia Graduate Students Seeking Union Recognition</i> , COLUMBIA DAILY SPECTATOR, Apr. 2, 2015, http://columbiaspectator.com/news/2015/04/02/nyu-contract-process-serves-framework-columbia-graduate-students-seeking-union	16
Risa L. Lieberwitz, <i>Faculty in the Corporate University: Professional Identity, Law and Collective Action</i> , 16 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 263 (2007)	8, 16
Wilma B. Liebman, <i>Decline and Disenchantment: Reflections on the Aging of the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 28 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 569 (2007)	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 220(1)	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 226	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 228(1)(c).....	11
Sean E. Rogers, Adrienne E. Eaton, and Paula B. Voos, <i>Effects of Unionization on Graduate Student Employees: Faculty-Student Relations, Academic Freedom, and Pay</i> , 66 INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV. 487 (2013)	14, 15

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY
OF NEW YORK**

Employer

and

Case 02-RC-143012
